&

Sy \®
”MHMLAH gotf O\

Tel: 9457 4734

SYLLABUS
2026



‘BAYFORD

Drive away happy

Proud Club sponsors of the Strathallan Golf Club.
Please support us because we support you!!

Great pricing for Strathallan Golf Club Members
and their referrals PLUS

Bayford will contribute $150 towards your
next years membership fees for any referral
leading to a sale.

Contact: Trent Arnel -0438 293 087

Note: All referrals must go through Trent Arnel prior to purchase of a vehicle.




Strathallan Golf Club Inc.

ABN 23 065 514 537

Phone: 9457 4734
Mobile: 0493 264 294

Email: strathallangolf@bigpond.com

Web site: www.strathallangolf.com.au

ADDRESS
100 Main Drive BUNDOORA, VIC 3083
Melways: Map 19 Grid J4

OFFICE
The office is open every day between
8.00 am and 3.00 pm.
After 3.00pm daily, Green Fees are collected at the
Golf Professional’s Kiosk



Index

Club Information

Index

Committee of Management Details

Member’'s Weekend (Mixed) Playing Syllabus

Men’s Wednesday Competition Information

Women’s Sub Committee

Women'’s Playing Syllabus

Useful Information

Golf Etiquette

4-12

13

14

15-19

20

21



Committee of Management 2026

President: Ed Koren 0418 583 815
Vice President: Lloyd Williams 0418 542 799
Secretary: Jennie Parfett 0407 885 576
Treasurer: David Hook 0438 210 553
Captain: Bernie Kamphuis 0425 762 614
Vice Captain: Tony Eastman 0404 261 648
Handicapper: Ed Koren 0418 583 815
Women’s President: Shirley McColl 0418 585 086
Committee: Geoff Blackwood 0419 386 006
House Manager: Wayne Tolley 0438 381 990

Member’s competition day obligations:

Normally members are expected to notify the Club by 5.00 pm on
the eve of the competition of any cancellation of their scheduled
“hit-off” time. However emergency cancellations must be notified to
the club by no later than 30 minutes before their “hit off” time.
Members must also be ready to play 15 minutes before their “hit
off” time and be at the tee 5 minutes prior to their scheduled “hit off”
time.



January
Sat 3rd
Sun  4th
Sat 10t
Sun  11%
Sat 17t
Sun 18"
Sat 24t
Sun 25

2026 MIXED COMPETITION SYLLABUS

Par
Stableford

Stableford - (Opening Day Postponed - Date TBA)

4BBB Stableford

Stableford

Stroke
Stroke — T.J. Slater Qualifying Round

Stableford

Sat 31st Stableford



February

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

March

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

1St

7th

8th

14t

1 5th

21St

22nd

1st

7th

8th

14th

1 5th

21st

22nd

28th

29th

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)

T.J. Slater KO Round 1 — Daily Competition — Stableford
$6 for 15t Round Players

2 Ball Ambrose

T.J. Slater KO Round 2 — Daily Competition — Par
Stroke

T.J. Slater KO S/Final Round — Daily Competition — 2 Ball
Ambrose

Stableford

Sat 28! T.J. Slater KO Final Round — Daily Competition —
Par

Stableford

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
4BBB Stableford

Stableford

Par

Stableford

Stableford

2 Ball Ambrose

Stableford



April
Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

5th

6th

1 2th

1 3th

1 gth

20th

26th

27th

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)

Stableford

4BBB Stableford

Stableford

Par

Stableford (Easter Sunday)

Stableford

Stroke



May
Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun
Sat

Sun

Sat

June
Sun
Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun
Sat

Sun

3rd

4th

10t

11th

1 7th

1 8th

24th

2 5th

31St

1st

7th

8th

14t

1 5th

21st

22nd

28th

29th

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)

2 Ball Ambrose

Stableford

Stableford (Mother’s Day)

Rd 1 Mick Lanigan Trophy (4BBB Stableford)
Stroke

Rd 2 Mick Lanigan Trophy (4BBB Stableford)

Stableford

Stableford

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)

Men’s Foursomes Championship Round 1 — Stroke
Stableford

Men’s Foursomes Championship Round 2 — Stroke
Stableford

Stableford

Stroke

2 Ball Ambrose

Stableford



July
Sat
Sun

Sat

Sun
Sat
Sun

Sat

Sun

August

Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

5th

6th

1 2th

1 3th

1 9th

20th

26th

27th

2nd

3rd

gth

1 Oth

1 6th

1 7th

23rd

24t

30th

31st

Stroke - Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Par

E H Guppy KO - Qualifying Round
(32 players to qualify) - Stroke

Stableford
Par
Stableford

E H Guppy KO Round 1 — Daily Competition — Stableford
($8 for 15t Round Players)

Stableford

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)

Stroke

E H Guppy KO Round 2 - Daily Competition — Par
Stableford

E H Guppy KO Round 3 — Daily Competition — Stableford

Par

E H Guppy KO Semi Final Round
Daily Competition — Stableford

Stableford

Ambrose

Stableford



September

Sat

Sun

Mon

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

6th

7th

8th

1 3th

14t

20th

21St

27t

2 8th

E H Guppy KO Final Round — Daily Competition -
Stableford

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine) (Father’s Day)

Renovation of greens

Par

Stableford

Andie Ogg - Stableford

2 Ball Ambrose

Stableford — (Grand Final Day)

Stableford



October

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

Thurs

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

4th

5th

11th

1 2th

16th

1 8th

1 gth

2 5th

26th

Men’s Championship Round 1, Stroke - Medal Day
(Armando Back Nine)

Stroke
Men’s Championship Round 2 - Stroke

4 BBB Stableford

Bayford Classic

Men’s Championship Round 3 - Stroke
Stableford

Aggregate Pairs Stableford

Par

10



November

Sat

Sun

Wed

Sat

Sun

Mon

Sat

Sund

Sat

Sun

Sat

Sun

1st

2nd

5th

8th

gth

1 Oth

1 5th

1 6th

22nd

23rd

29th

30th

Stroke — Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Stableford

Legacy Day — Stableford ($8 Entry Fee)
Stableford

Aggregate Pairs - Stableford

Line Planting

Star Medal - Stroke. (Armando Back Nine Final)

Stableford
4BBB Stableford

Stroke

Ambrose

Stableford

11



December

Tue 2 Annual General Meeting & Trophy Presentations — 7:30 pm
Sat Bt Stableford
Sun 7t 4BBB Stableford

Sat 13t Break-up Day Luncheon, Stableford,
Shotgun Start 8.00 am

Sun 14 Stroke
Sat 20t Christmas Bauble — Shotgun Start 8.30am
Sun  21¢ Stableford

Fri 26th Boxing Day — Social Event, Stableford, Shotgun start —
8.30am

Sat 27t Stableford

Sun 28t Stableford

12



Wednesday’s “Ball” Competition (Men only)

One Golf Ball will be allotted to the prize pool for each competitor, the
entry fee will be $6.

The competition will be rotated as follows —

First Wednesday in the month - Stableford
Second Wednesday in the month - Stroke
Third Wednesday in the month - Stableford
Fourth Wednesday in the month - Stableford
Fifth Wednesday in the month (if any) - Par

NOTE: - Chris Gunsser Trophy 3™ & 4" Wed in April. (Stableford)

2"4 and 3™ Wednesday competitions may swap depending on
circumstances.

13



WOMEN’S SUB COMMITTEE 2026

President/Vice Captain:

Handicapper/Captain:

Sub Committee Members:

Shirley McColl

Sue Lowerson

Jan Allan

Wendy Guild

Dawn Ritchie

Jura Skimbirauskas
Pam White

14

0418 585 086

0425 707 692

0438 170 952
0418 807 689
0420 293 458
0402 048 828
0439 652 970



WOMEN’S SYLLABUS 2026
Please note: All Medal Days are Stroke and Putting
Draw at: 8.00 am - Hit off at: 8.10 am for all events

Forecast temp. 30C+ Play will commence at 8am for ALL players and
only 9 holes will be played.

9 HOLE PLAYERS - Draw at: 9.15 am — Hit off 09.30 am

Forecast temp 30+ can join 18 holers for tee off at:
7:30 am or start at 08:30 am

JAN 1 Stableford
8 Stableford
15  Stableford
22  Stableford
29 Opening day:
Stableford (followed by lunch.)

FEB 5 Medal day, stroke, Putting
12  Irish Stableford
19  Stableford
26  Match Play ( Practice for Knockout)



MAR 5 Medal day, Stroke, Putting
Capt’s trophy round 1

KO Qualifying
12  Stableford. (KO round 1, Match play)
19  Stableford. (KO round2, Match play)
26  Stableford. (KO Final, Match play)

APR 2 Medal day, Stroke, Putting
Capt’s trophy round 2

9 Stableford (School hols)
16  Stableford (School hols)
23 4BBB Stableford
30 Par

MAY 7 Medal day, Stroke, Putting
Capt’s trophy round 3
14  Stableford, CHRIS GUNNSER round 1
21  Stableford, CHRIS GUNNSER round 2
28 Stableford

JUN 4 Medal day, Stroke Putting
Capt’s trophy round 4
11  4BBB Stableford
18  Stableford
25 Stableford (President v Captain Teams)??



JUL 2 Irish Stableford (School Hols)
9 Stableford (School Hols)
16  Medal day, Stroke, Putting
23  Stableford
30 4BBB Stableford

AUG 6 Medal Day, Stroke, Putting
13  Stableford
20 Stableford
27  Stableford

SEP 3 Medal Day, Stroke, Putting
10  Stableford (Andy Ogg Memorial Trophy)
17  Stableford
24  4BBB Stableford (School Hols)

OCT 1 Stableford (School Hols)
8 Medal Day, Stroke, Putting
WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIPS - ROUND 1
15  Stroke WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIPS — ROUND 2
22  Stroke WOMEN’S CHAMPIONSHIPS — ROUND 3
29 Stableford and STAR MEDAL play off (Stroke)



NOV 5 4BBB (OAKS DAY, Lunch)
12  Stableford (AGM)
19  Stableford
26  Stableford

DEC 3 Stableford
10 CHRISTMAS BREAKUP LUNCH-- Venue to be decided
(8:30 SHOTGUN START ?? holes 1, 2, & 3)
Playing 12 holes
TROPHY PRESENTATIONS
17  Stableford
24  Stableford (XMAS EVE)
26 Boxing Day Event?
31  Stableford

19



USEFUL INFORMATION

Latest Club Information

For details on the current playing conditions of the course and other
current projects, visit the club’s web site at www.strathallangolf.com.au.
This site is constantly being updated with competition results and other
important information for members and the public.

Payment of Annual Subscriptions

The annual subscriptions notices are usually available to members in
early October with payments due on the 30th November.

20


http://www.strathallangolf.com.au/

GOLF ETIQUETTE

Calling On

A group should call the following group through if they are a clear hole
behind or they cannot find a ball (do not WAIT 3 minutes to do this).

Lost Ball

A ball is lost if not found in 3 minutes of starting the search — it is no use
looking longer.

If looking for a ball out of bounds, call the following group through.
Divots

When you fix a divot hole, fix another divot hole at the same time. If you
are waiting for the group ahead to play forward, look around and fix a few
more divots.

Remember, it may be your ball that lands in a divot hole the next time.
Bunkers

All players should ensure that they rake the bunker after playing a shot
from the bunker and place the rake in the bunker and exit the bunker
from the rear or lowest point.

Saving Time

At the Green, take your buggy to the side of the green nearest the next
tee.

Wait until you arrive at the next tee before filling in your scorecard,
completing it as your group hits off.

On the fairway, go directly to your ball, do not go from ball to ball as a
group.
Local Etiquette

The use of Mobile phones and ride-on buggies are not permitted at
Strathallan unless special, prior permission has been granted.

Buggies are not allowed on greens and tees.

21



Strathallan Golf Qlub
Pra Stop

Club Professional:

Kevin Quigley
AAA PGA Professional
Member of Australian PGA

The Pro Shop provides the following services:
-Tuition -Sales -Repairs -Club -Fitting

Pro Shop open 7 days
All enquiries by phone or emall

Academy of Kevin Quigley

7 Telephone: 0413 598949
o kevinquigley@optusnet.com.au



