



Tel: 9457 4734

SYLLABUS 2026



**Proud Club sponsors of the Strathallan Golf Club.
Please support us because we support you!!**

**Great pricing for Strathallan Golf Club Members
and their referrals PLUS**

**Bayford will contribute \$150 towards your
next years membership fees for any referral
leading to a sale.**

Contact: Trent Arnel -0438 293 087

Note: All referrals must go through Trent Arnel prior to purchase of a vehicle.

Strathallan Golf Club Inc.

ABN 23 065 514 537

Phone: 9457 4734
Mobile: 0493 264 294

Email: strathallangolf@bigpond.com

Web site: www.strathallangolf.com.au

ADDRESS

100 Main Drive BUNDOORA, VIC 3083
Melways: Map 19 Grid J4

OFFICE

The office is open every day between
8.00 am and 3.00 pm.
After 3.00pm daily, Green Fees are collected at the
Golf Professional's Kiosk

Index

Club Information	1
Index	2
Committee of Management Details	3
Member's Weekend (Mixed) Playing Syllabus	4 – 12
Men's Wednesday Competition Information	13
Women's Sub Committee	14
Women's Playing Syllabus	15 –19
Useful Information	20
Golf Etiquette	21

Committee of Management 2026

President:	Ed Koren	0418 583 815
Vice President:	Lloyd Williams	0418 542 799
Secretary:	Jennie Parfett	0407 885 576
Treasurer:	David Hook	0438 210 553
Captain:	Bernie Kamphuis	0425 762 614
Vice Captain:	Tony Eastman	0404 261 648
Handicapper:	Ed Koren	0418 583 815
Women's President:	Shirley McColl	0418 585 086
Committee:	Geoff Blackwood	0419 386 006
House Manager:	Wayne Tolley	0438 381 990

Member's competition day obligations:

Normally members are expected to notify the Club by 5.00 pm on the eve of the competition of any cancellation of their scheduled "hit-off" time. However emergency cancellations must be notified to the club by no later than 30 minutes before their "hit off" time. Members must also be ready to play 15 minutes before their "hit off" time and be at the tee 5 minutes prior to their scheduled "hit off" time.

2026 MIXED COMPETITION SYLLABUS

January

Sat	3rd	Par
Sun	4th	Stableford
Sat	10 th	Stableford - (Opening Day Postponed - Date TBA)
Sun	11 th	4BBB Stableford
Sat	17 th	Stableford
Sun	18 th	Stroke
Sat	24 th	Stroke – T.J. Slater Qualifying Round
Sun	25 th	Stableford
		Sat 31 st Stableford

February

Sun	1 st	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sat	7 th	T.J. Slater KO Round 1 – Daily Competition – Stableford \$6 for 1st Round Players
Sun	8 th	2 Ball Ambrose
Sat	14 th	T.J. Slater KO Round 2 – Daily Competition – Par
Sun	15 th	Stroke
Sat	21 st	T.J. Slater KO S/Final Round – Daily Competition – 2 Ball Ambrose
Sun	22 nd	Stableford
		Sat 28th T.J. Slater KO Final Round – Daily Competition – Par

March

Sun	1 st	Stableford
Sat	7 th	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	8 th	4BBB Stableford
Sat	14 th	Stableford
Sun	15 th	Par
Sat	21 st	Stableford
Sun	22 nd	Stableford
Sat	28 th	2 Ball Ambrose
Sun	29 th	Stableford

April

Sat	5 th	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	6 th	Stableford
Sat	12 th	4BBB Stableford
Sun	13 th	Stableford
Sat	19 th	Par
Sun	20 th	Stableford (Easter Sunday)
Sat	26 th	Stableford
Sun	27 th	Stroke

May

Sat	3 rd	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	4 th	2 Ball Ambrose
Sat	10 th	Stableford
Sun	11 th	Stableford (Mother's Day)
Sat	17 th	Rd 1 Mick Lanigan Trophy (4BBB Stableford)
Sun	18 th	Stroke
Sat	24 th	Rd 2 Mick Lanigan Trophy (4BBB Stableford)
Sun	25 th	Stableford
Sat	31 st	Stableford

June

Sun	1 st	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sat	7 th	Men's Foursomes Championship Round 1 – Stroke
Sun	8 th	Stableford
Sat	14 th	Men's Foursomes Championship Round 2 – Stroke
Sun	15 th	Stableford
Sat	21 st	Stableford
Sun	22 nd	Stroke
Sat	28 th	2 Ball Ambrose
Sun	29 th	Stableford

July

Sat	5 th	Stroke - Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	6 th	Par
Sat	12 th	E H Guppy KO - Qualifying Round (32 players to qualify) - Stroke
Sun	13 th	Stableford
Sat	19 th	Par
Sun	20 th	Stableford
Sat	26 th	E H Guppy KO Round 1 – Daily Competition – Stableford (\$8 for 1st Round Players)
Sun	27 th	Stableford

August

Sat	2 nd	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	3 rd	Stroke
Sat	9 th	E H Guppy KO Round 2 – Daily Competition – Par
Sun	10 th	Stableford
Sat	16 th	E H Guppy KO Round 3 – Daily Competition – Stableford
Sun	17 th	Par
Sat	23 rd	E H Guppy KO Semi Final Round Daily Competition – Stableford
Sun	24 th	Stableford
Sat	30 th	Ambrose
Sun	31 st	Stableford

September

Sat	6 th	E H Guppy KO Final Round – Daily Competition - Stableford
Sun	7 th	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine) (Father’s Day)
Mon	8 th	Renovation of greens
Sat	13 th	Par
Sun	14 th	Stableford
Sat	20 th	Andie Ogg - Stableford
Sun	21 st	2 Ball Ambrose
Sat	27 th	Stableford – (Grand Final Day)
Sun	28 th	Stableford

October

Sat	4 th	Men's Championship Round 1, Stroke - Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	5 th	Stroke
Sat	11 th	Men's Championship Round 2 - Stroke
Sun	12 th	4 BBB Stableford
Thurs	16 th	Bayford Classic
Sat	18 th	Men's Championship Round 3 - Stroke
Sun	19 th	Stableford
Sat	25 th	Aggregate Pairs Stableford
Sun	26 th	Par

November

Sat	1 st	Stroke – Medal Day (Armando Back Nine)
Sun	2 nd	Stableford
Wed	5 th	Legacy Day – Stableford (\$8 Entry Fee)
Sat	8 th	Stableford
Sun	9 th	Aggregate Pairs - Stableford
Mon	10 th	Line Planting
Sat	15 th	Star Medal - Stroke. (Armando Back Nine Final)
Sund	16 th	Stableford
Sat	22 nd	4BBB Stableford
Sun	23 rd	Stroke
Sat	29 th	Ambrose
Sun	30 th	Stableford

December

Tue	2 nd	Annual General Meeting & Trophy Presentations – 7:30 pm
Sat	6 th	Stableford
Sun	7 th	4BBB Stableford
Sat	13 th	Break-up Day Luncheon, Stableford, Shotgun Start 8.00 am
Sun	14 th	Stroke
Sat	20 th	Christmas Bauble – Shotgun Start 8.30am
Sun	21 st	Stableford
Fri	26 th	Boxing Day – Social Event, Stableford, Shotgun start – 8.30am
Sat	27 th	Stableford
Sun	28 th	Stableford

Wednesday's "Ball" Competition (Men only)

One Golf Ball will be allotted to the prize pool for each competitor, the entry fee will be \$6.

The competition will be rotated as follows –

- First Wednesday in the month - Stableford
- Second Wednesday in the month - Stroke
- Third Wednesday in the month - Stableford
- Fourth Wednesday in the month - Stableford
- Fifth Wednesday in the month (if any) - Par

NOTE: - Chris Gunsser Trophy 3rd & 4th Wed in April. (Stableford)

2nd and 3rd Wednesday competitions may swap depending on circumstances.

WOMEN'S SUB COMMITTEE 2026

President/Vice Captain: Shirley McColl 0418 585 086

Handicapper/Captain: Sue Lowerson 0425 707 692

Sub Committee Members: Jan Allan 0438 170 952

Wendy Guild 0418 807 689

Dawn Ritchie 0420 293 458

Jura Skimbirauskas 0402 048 828

Pam White 0439 652 970

WOMEN'S SYLLABUS 2026

Please note: All Medal Days are Stroke and Putting

Draw at: 8.00 am - Hit off at: 8.10 am **for all events**

Forecast temp. 30C+ Play will commence at 8am for ALL players and only 9 holes will be played.

9 HOLE PLAYERS – Draw at: 9.15 am – Hit off **09.30 am**

Forecast temp 30+ can join 18 holers for tee off at:
7:30 am or start at 08:30 am

JAN 1 Stableford

8 Stableford

15 Stableford

22 Stableford

29 **Opening day:**

Stableford (followed by lunch.)

FEB 5 **Medal day, stroke, Putting**

12 Irish Stableford

19 Stableford

26 Match Play (Practice for Knockout)

MAR 5 Medal day, Stroke, Putting

Capt's trophy round 1

KO Qualifying

- 12 Stableford. (KO round 1, Match play)
- 19 Stableford. (KO round2, Match play)
- 26 Stableford. (KO Final, Match play)

APR 2 Medal day, Stroke, Putting

Capt's trophy round 2

- 9 Stableford (School hols)
- 16 Stableford (School hols)
- 23 4BBB Stableford
- 30 Par

MAY 7 Medal day, Stroke, Putting

Capt's trophy round 3

- 14 Stableford, CHRIS GUNNSER round 1
- 21 Stableford, CHRIS GUNNSER round 2
- 28 Stableford

JUN 4 Medal day, Stroke Putting

Capt's trophy round 4

- 11 4BBB Stableford
- 18 Stableford
- 25 Stableford **(President v Captain Teams)??**

JUL 2 Irish Stableford (School Hols)
9 Stableford (School Hols)
16 **Medal day, Stroke, Putting**
23 Stableford
30 4BBB Stableford

AUG 6 **Medal Day, Stroke, Putting**
13 Stableford
20 Stableford
27 Stableford

SEP 3 **Medal Day, Stroke, Putting**
10 Stableford (**Andy Ogg Memorial Trophy**)
17 Stableford
24 4BBB Stableford (School Hols)

OCT 1 Stableford (School Hols)
8 **Medal Day, Stroke, Putting**
WOMEN'S CHAMPIONSHIPS - ROUND 1
15 Stroke WOMEN'S CHAMPIONSHIPS – ROUND 2
22 Stroke WOMEN'S CHAMPIONSHIPS – ROUND 3
29 Stableford and **STAR MEDAL** play off (Stroke)

NOV 5 4BBB **(OAKS DAY, Lunch)**
 12 Stableford **(AGM)**
 19 Stableford
 26 Stableford

 DEC 3 Stableford
10 CHRISTMAS BREAKUP LUNCH-- Venue to be decided
 (8:30 SHOTGUN START ?? holes 1, 2, & 3)
 Playing 12 holes
 TROPHY PRESENTATIONS
 17 Stableford
24 Stableford **(XMAS EVE)**
26 Boxing Day Event?
 31 Stableford

USEFUL INFORMATION

Latest Club Information

For details on the current playing conditions of the course and other current projects, visit the club's web site at www.strathallengolf.com.au. This site is constantly being updated with competition results and other important information for members and the public.

Payment of Annual Subscriptions

The annual subscriptions notices are usually available to members in early October with payments due on the 30th November.

GOLF ETIQUETTE

Calling On

A group should call the following group through if they are a clear hole behind or they cannot find a ball (**do not WAIT 3 minutes to do this**).

Lost Ball

A ball is lost if not found in 3 minutes of starting the search – it is no use looking longer.

If looking for a ball out of bounds, call the following group through.

Divots

When you fix a divot hole, fix another divot hole at the same time. If you are waiting for the group ahead to play forward, look around and fix a few more divots.

Remember, it may be your ball that lands in a divot hole the next time.

Bunkers

All players should ensure that they rake the bunker after playing a shot from the bunker and place the rake in the bunker and exit the bunker from the rear or lowest point.

Saving Time

At the Green, take your buggy to the side of the green nearest the next tee.

Wait until you arrive at the next tee before filling in your scorecard, completing it as your group hits off.

On the fairway, go directly to your ball, do not go from ball to ball as a group.

Local Etiquette

The use of Mobile phones and ride-on buggies are not permitted at Strathallan unless special, prior permission has been granted.

Buggies are not allowed on greens and tees.

Strathallan Golf Club
Pro Shop

Club Professional:

Kevin Quigley

AAA PGA Professional

Member of Australian PGA

The Pro Shop provides the following services:

-Tuition -Sales -Repairs -Club -Fitting

Pro Shop open 7 days

All enquiries by phone or email



Kevin Quigley

Telephone: 0413 598949

kevinquigley@optusnet.com.au